

SR0932 LRB098 20284 MST 55707 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to learn of the death of James C. "Evil" Hundrieser, who passed 3 4 away on December 20, 2013; and 5 WHEREAS, James Hundrieser was born in Chicago on December 6 3, 1939 to George and Linda (nee Buhr) Hundrieser; and 7 WHEREAS, James Hundrieser retired after 35 years as a 8 carpet installer; he was a member of Carpenters Local Union 9 #1185 for 50 years; and WHEREAS, James Hundrieser enjoyed boating and was a member 10 11 of the Diversey Yacht Club; and 12 WHEREAS, James Hundrieser was preceded in death by his parents; and 13 WHEREAS, James Hundrieser is survived by his wife of 50 14 years, Charlotte; his son, Jim Hundrieser; his daughters, Susan 15 16 (Daniel) Arcus and Nancy Hundrieser; his sister, Judy Mach; and 17 his grandchildren, Nicholas and Benjamin Arcus; therefore, be 18 it. 19 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL

- 1 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- James C. "Evil" Hundrieser, and extend our sincere condolences
- 3 to his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be
- 4 it further
- 5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 6 presented to the family of James Hundrieser as an expression of
- 7 our deepest sympathy.